# Ulrichsweb Accessibility Conformance Report International Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)

#### Name of Product/Version:

Ulrichsweb Global Serials Directory

#### **Report Date:**

September 2024

# **Product Description:**

Ulrichsweb is an easy to search source of detailed information on more than 300,000 periodicals (also called serials) of all types: academic and scholarly journals, e-journals, peer-reviewed titles, popular magazines,

#### **Contact Information:**

email.technicalsupport@proquest.com

<sup>&</sup>quot;Voluntary Product Accessibility Template" and "VPAT" are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)

#### **Notes:**

## **Evaluation Methods Used:**

- Keyboard-access manual testing and assessment
- WebAim's WAVE (Web Accessibility Evaluation tool)
- Mac VoiceOver screen reader
- Google Chrome developer tools

# **Applicable Standards/Guidelines**

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

| Standard/Guideline  | Included In Report |
|---|--------------------|
| Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0  | Level A (Yes)      |
|   | Level AA (Yes)     |
|   | Level AAA (No)     |
| Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1  | Level A (Yes)      |
|   | Level AA (Yes)     |
|   | Level AAA (No)     |
| Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2  | Level A (Yes)      |
|   | Level AA (Yes)     |
|   | Level AAA (No)     |
| Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018   | (Yes)              |
| EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11) AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03) | (Yes)              |

#### **Terms**

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports**: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

## WCAG 2.2 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 Documentation
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

#### Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

| Criteria  | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations   |
|---|-------------------|--|
| 1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria | Supports          | Compliance verification  Manual checks, code inspection, screen reader |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations                             |
|--|-------------------|--|
| • 9.1.1.1 (Web)  |                   |  |
| • 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)                              |                   |  |
| <ul> <li>11.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul> |                   |  |
| • 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)               |                   |  |
| <ul> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>                |                   |  |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                                    |                   |  |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                                    |                   |  |
| Revised Section 508  |                   |  |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)                                      |                   |  |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)                                   |                   |  |
| • 602.3 (Support Docs)                                     |                   |  |
| 1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)    |                   |  |
| Also applies to:   |                   |  |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                   |  |
| • 9.1.2.1 (Web)  |                   |  |
| <ul> <li>10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>            |                   |  |
| • 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)                 |                   |  |
| • 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)          | Not applicable    | This site does not contain audio or video content    |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)                                  | Тос аррпсаые      |  |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                                    |                   |  |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                                    |                   |  |
| Revised Section 508  |                   |  |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)                                      |                   |  |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)                                   |                   |  |
| 602.3 (Support Docs)                                       |                   |  |
| 1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)                     |                   |  |
| Also applies to:   |                   |  |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  | Not applicable    | This site does not have video, therefore no captions |
| • 9.1.2.2 (Web)  | ηνοι αρφιισασίο   | This site does not have video, therefore no captions |
| • 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)                              |                   |  |
| 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)                     |                   |  |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations  |
|--|--------------------|---|
| • 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)   |                    | ·   |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  |                    |   |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  |                    |   |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  |                    |   |
| Revised Section 508  |                    |   |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)  |                    |   |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)   |                    |   |
| 602.3 (Support Docs)   |                    |   |
| 1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) |                    |   |
| Also applies to:   |                    |   |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                    |   |
| • 9.1.2.3 (Web)  |                    |   |
| <ul> <li>10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>                      |                    |   |
| <ul> <li>11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>         |                    |   |
| <ul> <li>11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)</li> </ul>                     | Not applicable     | There is no audio on this site  |
| <ul> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>                          | пос аррпсавіе      | There is no audio on this site  |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  |                    |   |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  |                    |   |
| Revised Section 508  |                    |   |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)  |                    |   |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)   |                    |   |
| 602.3 (Support Docs)   |                    |   |
| 1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)                               |                    | Exceptions  |
| Also applies to:   |                    | <ul> <li>Some secondary navigation items are not read by</li> </ul>         |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                    | VoiceOver such as   |
| • 9.1.3.1 (Web)  |                    | <ul> <li>Save, Email, Download, View Details</li> </ul>                     |
| • 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)  | Partially Supports | Save settings, change columns in contextual menu                            |
| • 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)                           |                    | On search results:  |
| • 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)                                       |                    | <ul> <li>&lt;&lt; to beginning of list and &lt; to previous page</li> </ul> |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  |                    | <ul> <li>&gt;&gt; to end of list and &gt; to next page</li> </ul>           |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  |                    | Page number and number of pages in results                                  |

| Criteria                                   | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations              |
|--|-------------------|---------------------------------------|
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                    |                   | Print List Option:                    |
| Revised Section 508                        |                   | No announcement that a popup has      |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)                      |                   | opened/displayed when printing a list |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)                   |                   |                                       |
| • 602.3 (Support Docs)                     |                   | Compliance verification               |
|  |                   | Code inspection, screen reader, NVDA  |
| 1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)        |                   |                                       |
| Also applies to:                           |                   |                                       |
| EN 301 549 Criteria                        |                   |                                       |
| • 9.1.3.2 (Web)                            |                   |                                       |
| • 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)              |                   |                                       |
| • 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software) |                   |                                       |
| • 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)             | Supports          | Compliance verification               |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)                  | Supports          | screen reader                         |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                    |                   |                                       |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                    |                   |                                       |
| Revised Section 508                        |                   |                                       |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)                      |                   |                                       |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)                   |                   |                                       |
| 602.3 (Support Docs)                       |                   |                                       |
| 1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)    |                   |                                       |
| Also applies to:                           |                   |                                       |
| EN 301 549 Criteria                        |                   |                                       |
| • 9.1.3.3 (Web)                            |                   |                                       |
| • 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)              |                   |                                       |
| • 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)   |                   |                                       |
| • 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)               |                   |                                       |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)                  |                   |                                       |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                    |                   |                                       |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                    |                   |                                       |
| Revised Section 508                        |                   |                                       |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)                      | Dans C of 24      |                                       |

| Criteria                                 | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations                                      |
|--|--------------------|---|
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)                 |                    |   |
| 602.3 (Support Docs)                     |                    |   |
| 1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)             |                    |   |
| Also applies to:                         |                    |   |
| EN 301 549 Criteria                      |                    | Color is used to enhance usability by drawing attention to    |
| • 9.1.4.1 (Web)                          |                    |   |
| • 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)            |                    | certain areas of the screen. Color is never the only means of |
| • 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) |                    | conveying information, indicating an action, prompting a      |
| • 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)             | Supports           | response, or distinguishing a visual element.                 |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)                | Supports           | Commission of this standard was validated wains many al       |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                  |                    | Compliance of this standard was validated using manual        |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                  |                    | visual checks and WAVE/Chrome.                                |
| Revised Section 508                      |                    |   |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)                    |                    |   |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)                 |                    |   |
| 602.3 (Support Docs)                     |                    |   |
| 1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)            |                    |   |
| Also applies to:                         |                    |   |
| EN 301 549 Criteria                      |                    |   |
| • 9.1.4.2 (Web)                          |                    |   |
| • 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)            |                    |   |
| • 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) |                    |   |
| • 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)             | Not applicable     | This site does not contain audio                              |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)                | . Tot applicable   | This site does not contain addition                           |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                  |                    |   |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                  |                    |   |
| Revised Section 508                      |                    |   |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)                    |                    |   |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)                 |                    |   |
| 602.3 (Support Docs)                     |                    |   |
| 2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)                 | Partially Supports | Exceptions  |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations   |
|--|-------------------|--|
| Also applies to:   |                   | On Search Result pages > Limit Your Results > Key Features               |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                   | <ul> <li>the options are difficult to select without a mouse.</li> </ul> |
| • 9.2.1.1 (Web)  |                   |  |
| <ul><li>10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)</li></ul>                |                   | Compliance verification  |
| <ul> <li>11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul> |                   | Manual keyboard interactions   |
| <ul> <li>11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> </ul>             |                   |  |
| <ul> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>                  |                   |  |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                                      |                   |  |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                                      |                   |  |
| Revised Section 508  |                   |  |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)  |                   |  |
| <ul> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>                   |                   |  |
| • 602.3 (Support Docs)                                       |                   |  |
| 2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)                             |                   |  |
| Also applies to:   |                   |  |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                   |  |
| • 9.2.1.2 (Web)  |                   |  |
| <ul><li>10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)</li></ul>                |                   | Focus can be moved to and away from components using                     |
| <ul> <li>11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>   |                   | keyboard only navigation.  |
| • 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)                                 | Supports          | Reyboard offiny flavigation.   |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)                                    | Supports          | Compliance of this standard was validated using manual                   |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                                      |                   | keyboard checks.   |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                                      |                   | 10,200,000,000   |
| Revised Section 508  |                   |  |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)  |                   |  |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)                                     |                   |  |
| 602.3 (Support Docs)   |                   |  |
| 2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)          |                   |  |
| Also applies to:   | Not applicable    |  |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  | The applicable    |  |
| • 9.2.1.4 (Web)  |                   |  |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations                                  |
|--|-------------------|---|
| • 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)                              |                   |   |
| • 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)                 |                   |   |
| • 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)                             |                   |   |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)                                  |                   |   |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                                    |                   |   |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                                    |                   |   |
| Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                       |                   |   |
| 2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)                          |                   |   |
| Also applies to:   |                   |   |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                   |   |
| • 9.2.2.1 (Web)  |                   |   |
| • 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)                              |                   | There are no time limits set by the content               |
| <ul> <li>11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul> |                   |   |
| • 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)                               | Nataralizable     |   |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)                                  | Not applicable    |   |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                                    |                   |   |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                                    |                   |   |
| Revised Section 508  |                   |   |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)                                      |                   |   |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)                                   |                   |   |
| • 602.3 (Support Docs)                                     |                   |   |
| 2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)                          |                   |   |
| Also applies to:   |                   |   |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                   |   |
| • 9.2.2.2 (Web)  |                   |   |
| • 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)                              | Not applicable    | There is no moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating |
| • 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)                   | пот аррпсавте     | information   |
| • 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)                               |                   |   |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)                                  |                   |   |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                                    |                   |   |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                                    |                   |   |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations                           |
|--|-------------------|--|
| Revised Section 508  |                   | ·  |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)  |                   |  |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)   |                   |  |
| 602.3 (Support Docs)   |                   |  |
| 2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)                             |                   |  |
| Also applies to:   |                   |  |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                   |  |
| • 9.2.3.1 (Web)  |                   |  |
| <ul> <li>10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>                              |                   |  |
| <ul> <li>11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>                   |                   |  |
| • 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)   | Not a self-self-  |  |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  | Not applicable    |  |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  |                   |  |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  |                   |  |
| Revised Section 508  |                   |  |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)  |                   |  |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)   |                   |  |
| • 602.3 (Support Docs)   |                   |  |
| 2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)  |                   |  |
| Also applies to:   |                   |  |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                   |  |
| • 9.2.4.1 (Web)  |                   |  |
| <ul> <li>10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> </ul>             |                   |  |
| <ul> <li>11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>  |                   | Compliance verification                            |
| <ul> <li>11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>              | Supports          | Compliance of this standard was validated by using |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  |                   | VoiceOver on Mac.                                  |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  |                   |  |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  |                   |  |
| Revised Section 508  |                   |  |
| <ul> <li>501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> </ul> |                   |  |
| 504.2 (Authoring Tool)   |                   |  |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations                                   |
|---|-------------------|--|
| <ul> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>   |                   |  |
| 2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)   |                   |  |
| Also applies to:  |                   |  |
| EN 301 549 Criteria   |                   |  |
| • 9.2.4.2 (Web)   |                   |  |
| • 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)   |                   |  |
| <ul> <li>11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply</li> </ul> |                   | Pages are titled to identify its purpose.                  |
| <ul> <li>11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>             | Supports          |  |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)   | Supports          | Compliance of this standard was validated by visual checks |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)   |                   | and Chrome developer tools.                                |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)   |                   |  |
| Revised Section 508   |                   |  |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)   |                   |  |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  |                   |  |
| • 602.3 (Support Docs)  |                   |  |
| 2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)   |                   |  |
| Also applies to:  |                   |  |
| EN 301 549 Criteria   |                   |  |
| • 9.2.4.3 (Web)   |                   |  |
| • 10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)   |                   |  |
| • 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)                                    |                   |  |
| • 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)  | Supports          | Compliance verification Keyboard - manual                  |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)   |                   | ,  |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)   |                   |  |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)   |                   |  |
| Revised Section 508   |                   |  |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)   |                   |  |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  |                   |  |
| • 602.3 (Support Docs)  |                   | All the limbs are already assumed                          |
| 2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)                                   | Supports          | All the links are clearly marked                           |
| Also applies to:  |                   |  |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations                              |
|--|-------------------|---|
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                   | Compliance of this standard was validated by WAVE and |
| • 9.2.4.4 (Web)  |                   | visual checks.  |
| <ul> <li>10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>            |                   |   |
| <ul> <li>11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul> |                   |   |
| • 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software                                |                   |   |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)                                  |                   |   |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                                    |                   |   |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                                    |                   |   |
| Revised Section 508  |                   |   |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)                                      |                   |   |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)                                   |                   |   |
| 602.3 (Support Docs)                                       |                   |   |
| 2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)               |                   |   |
| Also applies to:   |                   |   |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                   |   |
| • 9.2.5.1 (Web)  |                   |   |
| • 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)                              |                   |   |
| • 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)                   | Not applicable    |   |
| • 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)                               |                   |   |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)                                  |                   |   |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                                    |                   |   |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                                    |                   |   |
| Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                       |                   |   |
| 2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)           |                   |   |
| Also applies to:   |                   |   |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                   | You are able to cancel a pointer's down action.       |
| • 9.2.5.2 (Web)  | Supports          |   |
| • 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)                              | Supports          | Compliance of this standard was validated with manual |
| • 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)                   |                   | keyboard and mouse checks.                            |
| • 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)                               |                   |   |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)                                  |                   |   |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations                                    |
|--|--------------------|---|
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                                      |                    |   |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                                      |                    |   |
| Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                         |                    |   |
| 2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)                    |                    |   |
| Also applies to:   |                    |   |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                    | F   |
| • 9.2.5.3 (Web)  |                    | Exceptions  |
| <ul> <li>10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>              |                    | Multiple controls are missing labels, see 3.3.2 Labels or   |
| <ul> <li>11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul> | Partially Supports | Instructions (Level A)                                      |
| • 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)                               |                    | Compliance verification                                     |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)                                    |                    | WAVE and manual Code inspection                             |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                                      |                    | WAVE and mandar code inspection                             |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                                      |                    |   |
| Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                         |                    |   |
| 2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)                 |                    |   |
| Also applies to:   |                    |   |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                    |   |
| • 9.2.5.4 (Web)  | Not applicable     |   |
| • 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)                                |                    | There is no functionality that can be operated by device    |
| <ul> <li>11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>   |                    | motion or user motion                                       |
| • 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)                                 |                    | motion of user motion                                       |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)                                    |                    |   |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                                      |                    |   |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                                      |                    |   |
| Revised Section 508 – Does not apply                         |                    |   |
| 3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)                             |                    | The language for Ulrichsweb has been specified, however     |
| Also applies to:   |                    |   |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  | Partially Supports | the language for Ulrichs Serials Analysis Solutions has not |
| • 9.3.1.1 (Web)  |                    | been.   |
| • 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)                                |                    | This was verified with WAVE                                 |
| • 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)                   |                    | This was verified with vVAVE                                |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations  |
|---|-------------------|---|
| <ul> <li>11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> <li>3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)</li> <li>Also applies to:</li> <li>EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.3.2.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Supports          | Context is not changed on focus.  Compliance of this standard was validated using manual visual and keyboard checks.  |
| 3.2.2 On Input (Level A)  Also applies to:  EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.2.2 (Web)  10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)  11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)  11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)   | Supports          | Context is not changed automatically – appropriate controls are provided.  Compliance of this standard was validated using manual visual and keyboard checks. |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level                  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|--|------------------------------------|--|
| <ul> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> <li>3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> <li>3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)</li> <li>Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.3.3.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> | Not applicable  Partially Supports | Exceptions Search result list, user is not notified about the error "Please select a title" non-visually.  Compliance verification Screen reader, manual checks, code inspection   |
| 3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.3.2 (Web)  10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)  11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)  11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  | Partially Supports                 | <ul> <li>Exceptions         <ul> <li>Title email dialog fields are not labeled</li> <li>Title Save to list/Add titles dialog fields are not labeled</li> <li>Corrections dialog fields are not labeled</li> <li>Content help links have very generic help label that could make it hard to know where the link leads without seeing the content around the link</li> </ul> </li> </ul> |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations  |
|---|--------------------|---|
| <ul> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> <li>3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)</li> <li>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> </ul>   | Not Applicable     | Compliance verification Auto audit tools (WAVE, Axe), manual checks   |
| Applies to: WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer 'Supports' WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply EN 301 549 Criteria  9.4.1.1 (Web)  10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)  11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs) | Supports           | For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata. |
| <ul> <li>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)</li> <li>Also applies to:</li> <li>EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.4.1.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>   | Partially Supports | List pagination: the state of disabled buttons is not communicated (e.g. previous page)       Compliance verification  Manual checks, VoiceOver, NVDA   |

| Criteria                  | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|---------------------------|-------------------|--------------------------|
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) |                   |                          |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)   |                   |                          |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)   |                   |                          |
| Revised Section 508       |                   |                          |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)     |                   |                          |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  |                   |                          |
| 602.3 (Support Docs)      |                   |                          |

# **Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA**

| Criteria   | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|--|-------------------|--------------------------|
| 1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)                           |                   |                          |
| Also applies to:   |                   |                          |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                   |                          |
| • 9.1.2.4 (Web)  |                   |                          |
| <ul> <li>10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>            |                   |                          |
| <ul> <li>11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul> |                   |                          |
| • 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)                               | Not applicable    |                          |
| • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)                                  |                   |                          |
| • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)                                    |                   |                          |
| • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)                                    |                   |                          |
| Revised Section 508  |                   |                          |
| • 501 (Web)(Software)                                      |                   |                          |
| • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)                                   |                   |                          |
| • 602.3 (Support Docs)                                     |                   |                          |
| 1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)           |                   |                          |
| Also applies to:   | Not applicable    |                          |
| EN 301 549 Criteria  |                   |                          |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations  |
|---|-------------------|---|
| <ul> <li>9.1.2.5 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> |                   |   |
| 1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.3.4 (Web)  10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)  11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)  11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  | Supports          | The site is fully responsive and adapts to all orientations and screen sizes.  Compliance of this standard was validated using developer tools and manual checks on multiple devices. |
| 1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.1.3.5 (Web)  • 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)  • 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  | Not Supported     | Exceptions Search item(s) Email form, Email address to field does not have an accessible field label  Compliance verification  Manual checks, code inspections                        |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|--|--------------------|--|
| <ul> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> </ul>  |                    |  |
| 1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.4.3 (Web)  10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)  11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs) | Partially Supports | <ul> <li>Exceptions</li> <li>The following items have low contrast: Search results toolbar items (e.g. view details, save to list)</li> <li>Title details toolbar items (e.g. save to list, email)</li> <li>Workspace Marked Titles tab toolbar items (e.g. copy, move)</li> <li>Compliance verification</li> <li>WAVE browser plugin</li> </ul> |
| 1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.4.4 (Web)  10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)  11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)       | Supports           | Text was resized up to 300% with no issues.  Compliance of this standard was validated using manual checks.  |
| 1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)  | Supports           | HTML/CSS is used to represent visual presentation  |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|---|--------------------|--|
| Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.4.5 (Web)  10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)  11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  |                    |  |
| <ul> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> <li>1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)</li> <li>Also applies to:         <ul> <li>EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.1.4.10 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> </ul> </li> </ul> | Partially Supports | The site is programmed to be responsive with no modification.  Exceptions The search results have a table that is not responsive and requires a user to scroll left and right to see all of the content.  Compliance of this standard was validated using Chrome developer tools and manual visual checks. |
| 1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.1.4.11 (Web)  • 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)  • 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)  | Supports           | Exceptions  The following items have low contrast: Search results toolbar item icons (e.g. view details, save to list)  Title details toolbar items icons (e.g. save to list, email)   |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations  |
|---|-------------------|---|
| <ul> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> </ul> 1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria   |                   | Workspace Marked Titles tab toolbar items icons (e.g. copy, move)  Compliance verification  WAVE browser plugin   |
| <ul> <li>9.1.4.12 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> </ul>                     | Supports          | Line height, paragraph and text spacing can be manipulated without loss of functionality.  Compliance of this standard was validated using developer tools in Chrome. |
| 1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)  Also applies to:  EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.4.13 (Web)  10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)  11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)  11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply | Supports          | New content does not appear on focus.  Compliance of this standard was validated using manual checks.   |
| 2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4.5 (Web)   | Supports          | All of the pages are linked to and can be reached from other pages of the site.  Compliance of this standard was validated using manual checks.                       |

| Criteria  | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|---|--------------------|--|
| <ul> <li>10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> <li>2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)</li> </ul> |                    |  |
| Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.2.4.6 (Web)  10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)  11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)  11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)   | Partially Supports | Most all forms are labeled properly.  Exceptions:  Main Pages (Search, Workspace, Update) don't have titles and navs don't identify currently selected page  Compliance of this standard was validated using manual visual checks. |
| 2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.2.4.7 (Web) • 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document) • 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)   | Supports           | A keyboard focus indicator is visible when using a keyboard to navigate the site.  Compliance of this standard was validated using manual checks.  |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|--|--------------------|--|
| <ul> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> <li>2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)</li> <li>EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> <li>2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)</li> </ul> |                    |  |
| EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  |                    |  |
| 2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  | Partially Supports | Checkboxes in the Limit Your Results panel are undersized and closer than 24px to one another                                      |
| 3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)  Also applies to:  EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.1.2 (Web)  10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)  11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply  11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)   | Does not Support   | Non-English record titles don't have language specified Compliance of this standard was validated using developer tools in Chrome. |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations  |
|--|-------------------|---|
| 3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)  Also applies to:  EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.2.3 (Web)  10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply  11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply  11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs  | Supports          | The primary site navigation links appear in the same place and the same order on every page of the site.  Compliance of this standard was validated using manual visual checks. |
| 3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.2.4 (Web)  10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply  11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply  11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs) Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs | Supports          | Care has been taken to identify components with the same functionality consistently throughout the site.  Compliance of this standard was validated using manual visual checks. |
| 3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria   | Supports          | Suggestions for error correction are made when applicable.  |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations  |
|--|--------------------|---|
| <ul> <li>9.3.3.3 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>                        |                    | Compliance of this standard was validated using manual visual checks.   |
| 3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.3.3.4 (Web)  • 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)  • 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs) | Supports           | There are not interactions causing legal commitments or financial transactions  Compliance of this standard was validated using manual visual checks. |
| 3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)  EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria   | Partially Supports | Most all submitted forms are confirmed with a confirmation message.   |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations  |
|--|-------------------|---|
| <ul> <li>9.4.1.3 (Web)</li> <li>10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> </ul> |                   | <ul> <li>Exceptions         <ul> <li>Inline email form error message is not accessible non-visually</li> <li>Create new statistics list error message is not accessible non-visually</li> <li>Search result item (e.g. email, save to list) message to select item is not accessible non-visually</li> </ul> </li> <li>Compliance of this standard was validated using manual visual checks.</li> </ul> |

# **Revised Section 508 Report**

For the following Section 508 and EN 301 549 reports, if a criteria is not fully supported, simply reference the relevant WCAG success criteria in the Remarks and Explanations column e.g. See WCAG 1.1.1, 3.3.1, 2.2.1, 3.1.2. This avoids repetition.

Notes:

# **Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)**

| Criteria                  | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations  |
|---------------------------|--------------------|---|
| 302.1 Without Vision      | Partially Supports | This product is coded to work with screen readers and other assistive technologies.  Exceptions  Please see the following sections for details 1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) Compliance verification  Manual checks, browser tools, WAVE browser plugin, code inspection |
| 302.2 With Limited Vision | Partially Supports | This product is coded to work with screen readers and other assistive technologies. In addition, text size can be adjusted through standard browser functionality.  |

| Criteria                          | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|--|
|                                   |                    | Exceptions Please see the following sections for details 1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) 1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)  Compliance verification Manual checks, browser tools, wave                          |
| 302.3 Without Perception of Color | Partially Supports | User hearing is not required to use features that are available in the product.  Exceptions Please see the following sections for details 1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only) Compliance verification Manual checks |
| 302.4 Without Hearing             | Supports           | User hearing is not required to use features that are available in the product.  Compliance verification  Manual checks  |
| 302.5 With Limited Hearing        | Supports           | User hearing is not required to search, browse, or use features that are available in the product.  Compliance of this standard was validated using manual visual checks.  |

| Criteria                              | Conformance Level  | Remarks and Explanations   |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------|--|
| 302.6 Without Speech                  | Supports           | User speech is not required to use the product.  Compliance of this standard was validated using manual visual checks.   |
| 302.7 With Limited Manipulation       | Partially Supports | All screen elements are designed to be accessible for users with poor motor control (e.g., clickable areas are suitably sized and spaced). Links and form elements can be accessed using the tab key.  Exceptions Please see the following sections for details 2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) 2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)  Compliance verification Manual checks |
| 302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength | Partially Supports | All screen elements are designed to be accessible for users with poor motor control (e.g., clickable areas are suitably sized and spaced). Links and form elements can be accessed using the tab key.  Exceptions Please see the following sections for details 2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) 2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)  Compliance verification               |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations  |
|--|-------------------|---|
|  |                   | Manual checks   |
| 302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities | Supports          | The product provides features that make its use by individuals with limited cognitive, language, and learning abilities simpler and easier.  For example:  • Form fields are presented in a standard, consistent way across the product.  • Form elements are properly labeled.  Compliance verification  Manual checks |

# **Chapter 5: Software**

Notes: Product does not contain non-Web software. See WCAG 2.x section for WCAG 2.0 Level A and AA success criteria conformance details for Web applications.

# **Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services**

| Criteria                                       | Conformance Level                   | Remarks and Explanations   |
|--|-------------------------------------|--|
| 601.1 Scope                                    | Heading cell – no response required | Heading cell – no response required  |
| 602 Support Documentation                      | Heading cell – no response required | Heading cell – no response required  |
| 602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features | Supports                            | Help on Accessibility and Compatibility for this site can be provided by submitting a Support Case, which is requested by clicking on the Technical Support link in the footer and filling out the form. |
| 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation         | See WCAG 2.x section                | See information in WCAG 2.x section  |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level                   | Remarks and Explanations  |
|--|-------------------------------------|---|
| 602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation | Does Not Support                    |   |
| <u>603 Support Services</u>                                      | Heading cell – no response required | Heading cell – no response required   |
| 603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features    | Supports                            | An Accessibility help page is available in the footer, which can be accessed from all pages.  This help page includes useful information on:  Navigation Using the Tab key Skip navigation Changing text size and color  An Accessibility page is also provided, which includes links to accessibility compliance statements. |
| 603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs                       | Supports                            | Support services are available to accommodate the communication needs of end users with disabilities.  Users can communicate with customer support via:  Phone Email Chat Contact Us web form  Support services have experience working with end users with disabilities.   |

# **EN 301 549 Report**

Notes:

# **Chapter 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS)**

Notes:

| Criteria  | Conformance Level | Remarks and Explanations |
|---|-------------------|--------------------------|
| 4.2.1 Usage without vision                                |                   |                          |
| 4.2.2 Usage with limited vision                           |                   |                          |
| 4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour                  |                   |                          |
| 4.2.4 Usage without hearing                               |                   |                          |
| 4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing                          |                   |                          |
| 4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability           |                   |                          |
| 4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength         |                   |                          |
| 4.2.8 Usage with limited reach                            |                   |                          |
| 4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers            |                   |                          |
| 4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning |                   |                          |
| 4.2.11 Privacy  |                   |                          |

Chapter 9: Web (see WCAG 2.x section)

Notes:

# **Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services**

| Criteria                   | Conformance Level                   | Remarks and Explanations            |
|----------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| 12.1 Product documentation | Heading cell – no response required | Heading cell – no response required |

| Criteria   | Conformance Level                   | Remarks and Explanations            |
|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| 12.1.1 Accessibility and compatibility features                | Supports                            |                                     |
| 12.1.2 Accessible documentation                                | See WCAG 2.x section                | See information in WCAG 2.x section |
| 12.2 Support Services  | Heading cell – no response required | Heading cell – no response required |
| 12.2.2 Information on accessibility and compatibility features | Supports                            |                                     |
| 12.2.3 Effective communication                                 | Supports                            |                                     |
| 12.2.4 Accessible documentation                                | See WCAG 2.x section                | See information in WCAG 2.x section |

# **Legal Disclaimer (Clarivate)**

This Accessibility Conformance Report represents the specific release of the product described, as of the date of this document. Notwithstanding the information contained in the Accessibility Conformance Report, if use of the product is subject to a license agreement, the terms and conditions of the product's license agreement remain in full force and effect, including any limitation of liability and disclaimer of warranties provisions.